OM SENI
SCHOTTKYBARRIER DIODE
●Applictions RB521S-40T1G
Low current rectification and high speed switching
●Features
Extremelysmall surface mounting type. (SOD523)
● Construction
Silicon epitaxial planar
● We declare that the material of product
ORDERING INFORMATION
SOD-523
Device
MAXIMUM RATINGS(TA=25℃)
Parameter
*60Hz for 1
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(TA=25℃)
Parameter
AVERAGE RECTIFIEDFORWARD CURRENT Io(A)
0.5
AVERAGE RECTIFIEDFORWARD CURRENT Io(A)
lo=200mA guaranteed despite the size.
compliance with RoHS requirements.
1
Marking
Symbol
Symbol
0A二
Low VF.
02
Shipping
Limits
Min.
Io
Cathode
RB521S-40T1G
Unit
Max.
0.5
Anode
S
DC reverse voltage
Unit
OA二
3000/Tape&Reel
VR
Conditions
二Io
40
Forward voltage
ov
V
V
VR
Mean rectifying current
0.16
OV
lo
0.30
VR
200
V
0.4
mA
IF=10mA
DC
Peak forward surge current*
Forward voltage
D=t/T
lsM
V
0.4
4
0.31
VR=20V
A
0.45
DC
Junction temperature
V
D=+/T
T
I=100mA
VR=20V
125
Forward voltage
Tj=150℃
℃
V
Tj=150℃
Storage temperature
0.37
0.3
Tstu
0.52
0.3
-55~+125
V
D=1/2
℃
I=200mA
0.2
Reverse current
Sin(θ=180)
IR
0.2
一
0.1
20
0.1
μA
D=1/2
VR=10V
Sin(θ=180)
Reverse current
0
IR
0
一
0
90
25
μA
50
VR=40V
75
ESD break down voltage
100
ESD
125
8
150
一
0
KV
2550
C=100pFR=1.5K Ω
75
forward and reverse.1 time
100 125 150
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE:Ta(℃) CASE TEMPARATURE:Tc(℃)
Derating Curve'(Io-Ta) Derating Curve'(Io-Tc)
OM SENI
OElectrical characteristic curves
T
FORWARD CURRENT:IF(mA) REVERSE CURRENT:IR(uA) CAPACITANCE BETWEEN TERMINALS:Ct(pF) 1_I
十I十 十|十
二
FORWARD <OLTAGE:VF(mV) 二 REVERSE CURRENT:VR(uA)
二
二二 CAPACITANCE BETWEEN TERMINALS:t(pF)
PEAK SURGE FORWARD CURRENT:IFSM(A) PEAK SURGE FORWARD CURRENT:IFSM(A) 一一 PEAK SURGE FORWARD CURRENT:IFSM(A)
TRANSIENT HAERMAL IMPEDANCE:Rth(℃/W) FORWARD POWER DISSIPATION:Pf(W) REVERSE POWER DISSIPATIONP;(w)
1000 100000 Ta=150℃ 100
十
十
10000 1 f=1MHz
Ta=125℃ 一 + 一I一 上
Ta=75℃ 1000
I二 4
100 Ta=75℃
干
Ta=125℃ T T
100 T
里
Ta=150℃ 十十 千 Ta=25℃ 10
I十I十 十I 11+ 十 Ta=-25℃ 10 二
主 二 二 二— |一
10
三I王在 王13王 五 EI 王 Ta=-25℃
T
IF1 二y午 E干 二I 干 斗 Ta=25℃ I
工I了 I □ZI工 T
□ CI 工
□ -i-
0.1
LIl
+ 一|一 十LI L 1
III I
1 0.01
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 0 10 20 30 1
0 10 20 30
FORWARD VOLTAGE:VF(mV) REVERSE VOLTAGE:VR(V)
VF-IF CHARACTERISTICS VR-IR CHARACTERISTICS REVERSE VOLTAGE:VR(V)
VR-Ct CHARACTERISTICS
100
520 二
Ta=25℃ 90 Ta=25℃ 30
IF=200mA 80 VR=40V 29 Ta=25℃
510 n=30pcs n=30pcs f=1MHz
70 28 VR=0V
二
二 二 60 27 n=10pcs
500 50 26
40 25 AVE:27.2pF
490 二
30 24
AVE:495.2mV
20 AVE:6.86uA 23
480 10 22
0 21
470 20
VF DISPERSION MAP IR DISPERSION MAP Ct DISPERSION MAP
20 10 10
一
Ifsm 1cyc 一 Ifsm
一I 一 十
15
I Ifsm
t
8.3ms 8.3ms 8.3ms一 1cyc一 一
10 5 5一 二I_ ⊥
—1—
5 一 1 一 I_ I I
I
AVE:5.60A I I 1 II I I I 口一 -1 十 十 十IH H 十 I
0 0 1 I
0
1 10 100 1 10 100
IFSM DISPERSION MAP NUMBER OF CYCLES TIME:t(ms)
IFSM-CYCLE CHARACTERISTICS IFSM-t CHARACTERISTICS
1000 0.3 5
Rth(i-a)
0.25 D=1/2
4
Rth(j-c) 0.2
DC 3
100 Mounted on epoxy board 0.15 Sin(θ=180) D=1/2
IM=1mA IF=20mA 2
0.1 DC
Sin(θ=180)
m time 1
0.05
300us
10
0.001 0.1 10 1000 0 0
TIME:(s) 0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0 10 20 30 40
Rth-t CHARACTERISTICS AVERAGE RECTIFIED REVERSE VOLTAGE:VR(V)
FORWARD CURRENT:Io(A) VR-PR CHARACTERISTICS
Io-Pf CHARACTERISTICS
2
OM SENI
Ordering Information
PACKAGE
Package Outline Dimensions (SOD-523)
Dimensions
Suggested Pad Layout
Dimensions
PACKAGE CODE
Cathode Band
Symbol
UNIT WEIGHT(g)
Symbol
Millimeters
REEL(pcs)
Millimeters
Inches
BOX(pcs)
Inches
Min.
CARTON(pcs)
Min
Max.
DELIVERY MODE
Max
Min.
SOD-523
Min
Max.
R1
Max
X
0.002
B
0.55
3000
E
0.65
30000
A
0.022
240000
1.10
0.026
7"
1.30
Y
0.043
X
0.051
0.65
B
0.75
0.25
0.026
0.35
0.029
0.010
Z
0.014
1.37
A
1.47
-D
0.054
C
0.058
1.50 1.70 0.059 0.067
D 0.50 0.70 0.020 0.027
E 0.70 0.90 0.027 0.035
C F
F 0.05 0.20 0.002 0.008
3